CHAPTER 121.

[Published April 4, 1872.]

AN ACT to amend section one of chapter forty-nine of the general laws of 1870, entitled "an act to provide for a course of instruction in the state normal schools for certain pupils of the Soldiers' Orphans' Home."

The people of the state of Wisconsin, represented in senate and assembly, do enact as follows:

SECTION 1. Section one of chapter forty-nine (49) Amended. of the general laws of 1870, entitled "an act to provide for a course of instruction in the state normal schools for certain pupils of the Soldiers' Orphans' Home," is hereby amended by adding thereto, as follows: "provided, that if the president of such normal school shall May continue pupils. designate annually a number (not exceeding three) of such pupils who have been in attendance upon school two years, as manifesting unusual excellence in scholarship, and peculiar talent and qualifications for teaching, the board of trustees of the Soldiers' Orphans' Home may continue such pupils in such normal school until they have finished the course of instruction at such school.

Approved March 23, 1872.

CHAPTER 122.

[Published April 8, 1872.]

AN ACT to provide compensation for opening the present session, and for indexing and completing the transcribing of the journals of the senate and assembly.

The people of the state of Wisconsin, represented in senate and assembly, do enact as follows:

SECTION 1. There is hereby appropriated to J. H. Appropriated to Waggoner, chief clerk of the senate, out of any money senate. in the state treasury, not otherwise appropriated. for indexing the senate journal of the present session,

the sum of two hundred dollars, and for completing the transcribing of the senate journal, the sum of two

hundred and fifty dollars.

To chief clerk? of assembly.

SECTION 2. There is hereby appropriated to E. W. Young, chief clerk of the assembly, out of any money in the state treasury, not otherwise appropriated, for services prior to and at the organization of the present assembly, the sum of fifty dollars; for indexing the assembly journal of the present session, the sum of two hundred and fifty dollars, and for completing the transcribing of the assembly journal of the present session, the sum of two hundred and seventy-five dollars.

To be drawn only on certificate. SECTION 3. No money hereby appropriated shall be drawn from the treasury until the secretary of state shall certify that the duties herein provided for shall have been respectively performed.

SECTION 4. This act shall take effect and be in force

from and after its passage.

Approved March 23, 1872.

CHAPTER 123.

[Published April 6, 1872.]

AN ACT to authorize the purchase of a tract of land for the Wisconsin Institute for the Education of the Deaf and Dumb.

The people of the state of Wisconsin, represented in senate and assembly, do enact as follows:

Mny purchase l and.

SECTION 1. The trustees of the Wisconsin Institute for the Education of the Deaf and Dumb, are hereby authorized and empowered to purchase for the use of said institute the tract of land lying in a southerly direction from said institute, about eighty rods distance therefrom, containing about ten acres, for a sum not exceeding fifteen hundred dollars: provided, said sum can be properly saved for that purpose from the amount appropriated for current expenses for said institute for the present year.

SECTION 2. This act shall take effect and be in

force from and after its passage.

Approved March 23, 1872.